| \$65.00 44623

ETAS ID: TM666761

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CALLODINE COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC		08/10/2021	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRONTIER YARNS, INC.		
Street Address:	1823 Boone Trail Road		
City:	Sanford		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27330		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4462330	FRONTIER	
Registration Number:	4465547	FRONTIER SPINNING MILLS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6785534768

Email: slickerb@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Brittiny Slicker

Address Line 1: 3333 Piedmont Road NE

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30305

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brittiny Slicker
SIGNATURE:	/Brittiny Slicker/
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=FRONTIER YARNS IP RELEASE#page1.tif source=FRONTIER YARNS IP RELEASE#page2.tif source=FRONTIER YARNS IP RELEASE#page3.tif

source=FRONTIER YARNS IP RELEASE#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks (this "<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of August 10, 2021 by **CALLODINE COMMERCIAL FINANCE**, **LLC** (as successor to Gordon Brothers Finance Company), in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), for the Lenders and the other Credit Parties (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement referred to below) and **FRONTIER YARNS**, **INC.**, a North Carolina corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2019, by and among the Grantor and the Grantee (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date thereof, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantor unconditionally granted, assigned, and pledged to the Grantee continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark registrations (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all cause of action arising prior to or after the date of the Trademark Security Agreement for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same ((i) through (iv) collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2019 at Reel 6828, Frame 0589; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Grantee execute this Trademark Release in order to terminate and release the Grantee's Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Release of Lien</u>. The Grantee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases the Security Interest and all other liens and security interests that it has in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, those Marks referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions of all the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Grantee authorizes and requests that the United States Trademark and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer record this Trademark Release.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Grantee agrees to take all further actions and provide to Grantor, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the

DB1/ 123461529.2

purposes of this Trademark Release, at Grantor' sole cost and expense, and without representation or warranty by the Grantee.

This Trademark Release may be executed in any number of separate counterparts, each of which shall, collectively and separately, constitute one agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

DB1/ 123461529.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

> CALLODINE COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC (as successor to Gordon Brothers Finance Company), as Grantee

By: Tim Lynch
Name: Tim Lynch
Title: Principal

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Frontier Yarns, Inc.	USA	frontier	Reg. No. 4462330	January 7, 2014
Frontier Yarns, Inc.	USA	ficaller Spinning mills	Reg. No. 4465547	January 14, 2014

Trade Names

None.

Common Law Trademarks

None.

Trademarks Not Currently In Use

None.

Trademark Licenses

None.

DB1/ 110430808.4

RECORDED: 08/11/2021